S-UM5587P
16-CHANNEL ±100V 2A 3-LEVEL
ULTRASOUND PULSER
© ABLIC Inc., 2021-2022 Rev.1.1_00
1
S-UM5587P is a 16-channel, 3-level RTZ, high-voltage, high-speed ultrasound pulser.
The S-UM5587P comprises logic interfaces, level translators, MOSFET gate drive buffers with floating voltage

HGND HVOUT
9
VFN VNN GND
16-CHANNEL ±100V 2A 3-LEVEL ULTRASOUND PULSER
Rev.1.1_00 S-UM5587P
 19
 Pin Description
Table 23  Pin Description
LVOUT4 Low voltage output of channel 4
LVOUT5
Positive low voltage power supply (+5V)
Negative low voltage power supply (-5V)
Logic inputs for channel 15
Low voltage output of channel 8
LVOUT9 Low voltage output of channel 9
LVOUT10 Low voltage output of channel 10
LVOUT11 Low voltage output of channel 11
LVOUT14 Low voltage output of channel 14
LVOUT15 Low voltage output of channel 15
LVOUT12 Low voltage output of channel 12
LVOUT13 Low voltage output of channel 13
High voltage output of channel 1
HVOUT2 High voltage output of channel 2
NIN14
PIN10

THPCTL[1:0]
PIN15
NIN0
THP detection control (00: 110deg, 01:130deg, 10:150deg, 11:disabled)
VFNCTL:[2:0] Built-in power supply control for N-MOS gatedrive
CLKP Positive clock input (up to 200MHz)
VDD
CLKN Negative clock Input (up to 200MHz)
DRVPADJ Size adjustment for P1 Driver (0:none, 1:+0.1A to P1drive current)
VNN negative high voltage power supply (0 to -100V)
VFN Built-in power supply for N-MOS (N1) gate drive
CLKIF Clock I/F selection: H=CMOS　L=LVDS　(50kΩ internal pull-up）
HGND Drive power ground (0V)
GND(T) Ground for Thermal heat sink
HVOUT3 High voltage output of channel 3
HVOUT10 High voltage output of channel 10
Logic inputs for channel 0
Logic inputs for channel 1
Logic inputs for channel 2
Logic inputs for channel 3

NIN4
Low voltage output of channel 2
HVOUT4 High voltage output of channel 4
LVOUT3 Low voltage output of channel 3
LVOUT0 Low voltage output of channel 0
LVOUT1 Low voltage output of channel 1
HVOUT5 High voltage output of channel 5
HVOUT6 High voltage output of channel 6
Low voltage output of channel 5
LVOUT8
THP THP output flag, Open N-MOS drain
HVOUT7 High voltage output of channel 7
LVOUT6 Low voltage output of channel 6
HVOUT8 High voltage output of channel 8
LVOUT7 Low voltage output of channel 7
HVOUT11 High voltage output of channel 11
HVOUT12 High voltage output of channel 12
HVOUT9 High voltage output of channel 9
HVOUT15 High voltage output of channel 15
HVOUT13 High voltage output of channel 13
HVOUT14 High voltage output of channel 14
16-CHANNEL ±100V 2A 3-LEVEL ULTRASOUND PULSER
S-UM5587P Rev.1.1_00
 20
 Package